

CS 28/25

YOGENDER KUMAR VS. DHARAMVEERI DEVI

23.09.2025

Present : Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.
Sh. Irfan Khan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.1,
2 and LRs of defendant no.3, alongwith defendant
no.1 in person.
Sh. Kailash Rana, Proxy counsel (Enrolment
No.D-11627/2022) for Sh. Shivam Panchal, Counsel
for defendant no.4 with defendant no.4 in person.
None for defendant no.5.

Summon issued to defendant no.5 has been received
back unserved for want of complete address.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has requested for issuance
of dasti summon for the service of defendant no.5.

In view of the submission, steps be taken again
within two days for dasti service of defendant no.5 on PF,
returnable on the next date of hearing.

Reply to the application under Order 6 Rule 17 r/w
Section 151 CPC alongwith fresh vakalantama on behalf of
defendant no.1 to 3 has been received. Same be taken on record.

Arguments partly advanced on application under
Order 6 Rule 17 CPC.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for
plaintiff seeks some time to go through the correct legal position

in respect of share of defendant no.4 in the property of her in-laws.

In view of the submission, put up for further proceedings/further arguments on application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC on 17.10.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/23.09.2025